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STAFF REPORT 
Planning Approvals 

 
Title: Official Plan Amendment No. 19, Zone Change Application 

Z-18-03, Northbridge Holdings Inc., 255 Northfield Drive 
East 

Report Number: IPPW2018-041 
Author: Natalie Hardacre 
Meeting Type: Council Meeting 
Council/Committee Date: June 25, 2018 
File: Z-18-03 
Attachments: Map 1 and Appendices A - D 
Ward No.: Ward 4, Northeast 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1.  That IPPW2018-041 be approved. 
2.  That Council adopt Official Plan Amendment No. 19, Northbridge Holdings Inc., 255 
Northfield Drive East, as set out in Section 7 of IPPW2018-041. 
3.  That Council approve Zone Change Application Z-18-03, Northbridge Holdings Inc., 
255 Northfield Drive East, as set out in Section 7 of IPPW2018-041. 
 
A. Executive Summary 
Northbridge Holdings Inc. (the ‘Applicant’) has requested an amendment to the City’s 
Official Plan for the lands at 255 Northfield Drive East (the ‘Site’).  The Site is currently 
designated Mixed-Use Neighbourhood Commercial and Minor Node.  The Mixed-Use 
Neighbourhood Commercial designation is intended to provide for commercial centres, 
typically located within Minor Nodes.  The property is also subject to Specific Provision 
Area 46 (SPA 46) which contains policies related to the development of a residential 
building, mixed-use building and large format food store on the Site. 
 
Official Plan Amendment 19 (OPA 19) seeks to re-designate the property to Mixed-Use 
Medium Density Residential, Convenience Commercial and Minor Corridor, with site 
specific provisions. 
 
The Applicant has also requested an amendment to Zoning By-law No. 1418 for the 
lands at 255 Northfield Drive East.  The Site is currently zoned Mixed-Use Commercial 
(MXC) and is subject to site specific provisions contained in By-law 2012-044.  
Application Z-18-01 seeks to rezone the property to Mixed-Use Residential (MXR) and 
Convenience Commercial (CC) with site specific provisions.  
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The purpose of the requested amendments is to permit a phased, mixed use 
development containing: 
 

• one 6 storey mixed-use building with commercial units on the ground floor 
• two 6 storey residential apartment building 
• three single storey commercial buildings 

 
The site specific amendments to the Official Plan and Zoning By-law are outlined in 
Section 3 of this report. 
 
Based on Planning Approvals’ review of the application, staff supports Official Plan 
Amendment 19 and Zone Change Application Z-18-03 as described in Section 7 of this 
report, for reasons including:  
 

1. The application conforms to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe. 

2. The application is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement. 
3. The application is consistent with the policies of the Regional Official Plan. 
4. The application to amend the Official Plan will result in a policy framework that 

allows for orderly development and good land use planning. 
5. The Site is located along a Minor Corridor where intensification is 

contemplated.   
6. The Site is designed comprehensively, with a gradual transition in land use 

from commercial to mixed-use to residential, aligning with surrounding land 
uses. 

7. The mixed-use function of the site will provide commercial services to its future 
residents and surrounding residents, businesses and employees.  

8. The proposed development has the potential to increase ridership on existing 
transit routes on both Northfield Drive and Bridge Street. 

9. The proposed development represents an appropriate intensification of a 
vacant site, with measures designed to minimize impacts on abutting low 
density residential lots. 

10. Clear and direct pedestrian linkages will be provided throughout the Site. 
11. Noise, shadow and traffic impacts should not adversely affect nearby 

properties. 
 
B.  Financial Implications 
Staff are not aware of any municipal financial implications with respect to the requested 
application.  Should the application be appealed, potential costs related to a Local 
Planning Appeal Tribunal (LPAT) may be incurred.  
 
C.  Technology Implications 
Staff are not aware of any municipal technological implications. 
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D.  Legal Considerations 
Staff did not seek legal advice. 
 
E.  Link to Strategic Plan 

(Strategic Priorities: Multi-modal Transportation, Infrastructure Renewal, Strong Community, 
Environmental Leadership, Corporate Excellence, Economic Development) 

 
The proposed development supports the Strong Community and Economic 
Development objectives by creating compact built form, accessibility to amenities, and 
encouraging growth management through infilling, redevelopment, and adaptive re-use. 
 
F. Previous Reports on this Topic 
DS2012-006  

G. Approvals 
 
Name Signature Date 
Author:  Natalie Hardacre   
Director:  Joel Cotter   
Commissioner:  Cameron Rapp   
Finance:  Keshwer Patel   n/a   n/a 

 
  

CAO 
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Official Plan Amendment No. 19, Zone Change Application Z-18-03, Northbridge 
Holdings Inc., 255 Northfield Drive East 

IPPW2018-041 
 
 
SECTION 1 – BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Location: 255 Northfield Drive East 

(see inset map) 
  
Ward:   4 - Northeast 
 
Total Lot Area:  2.92 hectares (7.22 

acres) 
 
Owner/Applicant:  Northbridge Holdings Inc. 
 
Existing Use: Vacant 
 
Proposed Use: 6 storey mixed use 

building, two 6 storey 
residential apartments, 
three commercial 
buildings 

 
 
Public Input:  An Informal Public 

Meeting was held on 
March 5, 2018.  Public and agency comments received have been 
considered during the preparation of this report, where appropriate.  
Mechanisms used to gather input in relation to Z-18-03 are 
summarized in the following chart:  

 
MECHANISM DATE RESULTS 
AGENCY CIRCULATION March 2018 Agency comments provided in Appendix B. 
INFORMAL PUBLIC MEETING March 5, 2018 Meeting minutes provided in Appendix A. 

ADVERTISE FORMAL PUBLIC 
MEETING June 7, 2018 

Meeting has been advertised in the Waterloo 
Chronicle.  Property owners within 120 metres 
of the subject lands and those who requested 

notice at the Informal Public Meeting have 
been sent a notice. 

FORMAL PUBLIC MEETING June 25, 2018 Council considers the application. 
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1.1 Subject Lands  
The subject lands are known municipally as 255 Northfield Drive East (the ‘Site’), are 
2.92 hectares in size and have approximately 236 metres of frontage on Northfield Drive 
and 138 metres of frontage on Bridge Street.  The Site is currently vacant. 
 
1.2 Neighbourhood Context 
The Site is located at the southwest corner of Northfield Drive East and Bridge Street 
West intersection.  Deer Run Drive is located to the southeast, which consists primarily 
of single detached houses.  The residential neighbourhoods of Colonial Acres and 
Eastbridge are located to the south and east.  Deer Run Park and additional low to 
medium density residential exists to the west.  An existing quasi-commercial plaza is 
located to the north and industrial land uses exist northwest of the Northfield / Bridge 
intersection in the area of Frobisher Drive and east along Labrador Drive. 
 
1.3 Site History and Previous Development Applications 
The Site was subject to an Official Plan Amendment and Zone Change Application in 
2012.  Both development applications were approved and implemented through the re-
designation and rezoning of the Site, including Specific Provision Area (SPA) 46 in the 
Official Plan and site specific Zoning By-law 2012-044, which permit the development of 
a: 

• mixed-use building containing residential and ground floor commercial 
• residential apartment building 
• large format food store 

 
The current applications (OPA 19 and Z-18-03) are seeking to modify the existing 
Official Plan designations and zoning regulations to reflect the current development 
proposal, illustrated in Figure 1. 
 
Planning Approvals has also received a Site Plan application (SP-17-31) submitted by 
the Applicant for the first phase of the development (Phase 1A).  The development of 
Phase 1A was designed to conform to all current OP policies and performance 
standards of the current zoning.  Final Site Plan Approval has not yet been granted. 
 
The Applicant submitted an application to the Committee of Adjustment (A-03/18) to 
modify the location of the building permitted to exceed 20 metres in height under SPA 
46 and By-law 2012-044.  The Committee of Adjustment approved the Applicant’s 
request at its meeting in January, 2018. 
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SECTION 2 – PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Applicant proposes to construct a phased, mixed-use development on the Site.  
The conceptual site plan showing the proposed development is inset as Figure 1.  
Details of the proposed development are listed by phase, as follows:  
 
Phase 1A – Mixed-Use Building (Building A) 

• 6 storeys (21.1 metres) high 
• 929 square metres of multi-tenant commercial units on the ground floor  
• 70 residential units (125 bedrooms) above the first storey 
• 20 one-bedroom units; 45 two-bedroom units; 5 three-bedroom units 
• Residential entrance and two retail entrances along Northfield Drive, with 

canopies over building entrances 
• Balconies for residential units 
• Rooftop terrace over the commercial component of the building  
• At grade parking  

 
Phase 1B – Residential Apartment Building (Building B) 

• 6 storeys (20 metres) high 
• 102 residential units (184 bedrooms) 
• 28 one-bedroom units; 66 two-bedroom units; 8 three-bedroom units 
• Building to be connected to Mixed-Use Building (Building A) by a one storey 

lobby  
• Indoor amenity area located on the first floor, fronting Northfield Drive 
• Access to the underground parking garage  
• At grade and underground parking  

 
Phase 2 – Commercial Pads (Pad 1, 2, 3) 

• Three commercial pads fronting Bridge Street 
• 932 square metres of standalone commercial units (individually 462 square 

metres, 255 square metres and 215 square metres) 
• Drive-thru proposed for the second commercial pad 
• Intended for convenience commercial uses such as restaurant, financial 

services/bank, coffee shop 
• At grade parking  

 
Phase 3 – Residential Apartment Building (Building C) 

• 6 storeys (20 metres) high 
• 116 residential units (197 bedrooms) 
• 42 one-bedroom units; 67 two-bedroom units; 7 three-bedroom units 
• At grade and underground parking  

 
A total of 453 parking spaces are proposed for the site (297 at grade and 156 
underground). 
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Figure 1:  Conceptual Site Plan (submitted by applicant) 
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SECTION 3 – APPLICATION 
 
To permit the proposed development, OPA 19 seeks to redesignate the Site to ‘Mixed-
Use Medium Density Residential’, ‘Convenience Commercial’ and ‘Minor Corridor’ with 
the following site specific provisions:  
 

1. The maximum building height shall be 20 metres, with the exception of one 
mixed-use building that shall be permitted to a maximum building height of 22 
metres. 

2. That prior to Site Plan approval:  
a) That a Lighting Plan be submitted to show how lighting will be directed 

towards the ground rather than the sky, with no glare or light spilling onto 
surrounding properties. 

b) That a Plan be submitted to show how pedestrian linkages will be 
established from both Northfield Drive and Bridge Street into the Site, for 
both the residential and commercial uses. 

c) That a Plan be submitted to show how a direct pedestrian connection will 
be provided from the Site to the transit stop on Northfield Drive. 

d) That a Plan be submitted to show how a landscape buffer will be provided 
between the multi-use pathway and the side lot line, which shall include 
berming to the extent feasible.  

e) That a Plan be submitted to show how a 2.0 metre wide asphalt multi-use 
pathway will be constructed on the north side of the berming, connecting 
Bridge Street and Deer Run Park.  

f) That a Plan be submitted to show how the Site be designed with a right-
out only at the Bridge Street entrance/exit, in addition to a right-in and left-
in from Bridge Street, with the geometrics of the exit lane such that tractor 
trailer trucks are deterred to the extent possible from exiting the site onto 
Bridge Street. 

g) That a Noise Study be submitted to assess the impacts of road and 
stationary noise on the proposed sensitive uses (such as residential uses) 
both within and adjacent to the Site.  The Noise Study shall include a 
review of outdoor amenity areas.  The Noise Study will provide 
recommendations for noise mitigation, and demonstrate how the 
development is acoustically designed to achieve all MOECC noise level 
objectives on and off-site. 

 
The foregoing requests are existing policies from SPA 46, established through the 
previous development application.  In general, SPA 46 policies relating to design 
elements are to be maintained with the exception of those specific to the previously 
contemplated food store, food store loading area, and food store building design. 
 
To facilitate the proposed development, Zone Change Application Z-18-03 seeks to 
rezone the Site to Mixed-Use Residential (MXR) and Convenience Commercial (CC) 
with the following site specific provisions:  
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1. A minimum 45% street line buildout within 0.5 metres and 6.0 metres of 
Northfield Drive.  

2. A minimum 50% street line buildout within 4.0 metres and 15 metres of Bridge 
Street.  For the purposes of calculating the Bridge Street street line, the hydro 
corridor frontage shall not be considered as part of the street line.  

3. A minimum 4.0 metre street line setback, applicable to the second through sixth 
storeys of any residential or mixed use building, and shall be subject to the 
provisions of Section 8.4.1 and 8.4.1.2 of By-law 1418 that apply to the MR-6 
zone.  

4. A minimum 40 metre side yard setback. 
5. A minimum 2.5 metre rear yard setback. 
6. A maximum building height of 6 storeys (20 metres), with the exception of a 

maximum building height of 6 storeys (21.2 metres) for one mixed-use building. 
7. A minimum 2.0 metre wide asphalt trail shall be required within the side yard 

between the parking area and the side lot line.  
8. A landscape buffer shall be provided within the side yard between the parking 

area and the side lot line and shall have a minimum average depth of 9.5 
metres and shall be no less than 5.6 metres, except where the landscape buffer 
abuts the lands known as 635 Deer Run Drive, where the depth of the 
landscape buffer shall be no less than 3.5 metres.  

9. The landscape buffer shall contain a minimum of two berms, with a maximum 
height (at their peak) of 2.0 metres and a minimum height of 1.0 metre. 

10. Landscape open space provided on a rooftop terrace of the residential or 
mixed-use building may contribute to the required amenity space.  

11. A minimum 0.5 metre street line setback for the underground parking structure. 
12. A minimum 3.0 metre side yard setback for the underground parking structure. 
13. A minimum 0.5 metre rear yard setback for the underground parking structure. 
14. No setbacks shall apply to shoring, footings, and tie-backs, whether attached or 

independent of any building or structure including underground parking 
structures, except for within the side yard, whereby no shoring, footing or tie-
back shall be permitted within 3.0 metres of the side lot line. 

15. A minimum 0.5 metre setback from the street line created by the daylight 
triangle at the intersection of Northfield Drive and Bridge Street.  

16. That one drive-through facility be permitted. 
17. Four (4) off street parking spaces provided to satisfy the requirement for 

residential uses may be considered to equal one (1) parking space to satisfy a 
commercial use. 

18. In the event of any future subdivision of land within the area shown on 
Schedule ‘A’ attached hereto, individual parcels of land shall be exempt from 
the requirements for internal yard setbacks, density, amenity area, landscape 
buffer and parking, provided the whole of the area shown on Schedule ‘A’ 
attached hereto is in full compliance with all provisions of the Zoning By-law 
(including this by-law), including the requirements for yard setbacks, density, 
amenity area, landscape buffer and parking. 
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The foregoing are existing regulations from By-law 2012-044, which was established 
through the previous development application, while others are new requests by the 
Applicant (shown in italics).  In general, most of the site specific regulations are 
proposed to be maintained with the exception of those relating to the food store. 
 
SECTION 4 – PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK AND EVALUATION 

4.1 Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe  
The Site is identified as ‘Built-Up Area’ within the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe (Growth Plan).  In Planning Approval’s opinion, the proposed development 
conforms to the Growth Plan, for the following reasons:  

• The proposed development is directed to a settlement area with existing 
municipal services. 

• Will contribute to Waterloo as a complete community by including a mix of land 
uses, convenient access to local stores, services and provides a range of 
housing options to accommodate the diverse needs of household sizes and 
incomes. 

• Contributes to the target of a minimum of 50% of all residential development 
occurring within the delineated built-up area. 

• The Site is planned and zoned for intensification and redevelopment  
• Will accommodate a density of 204 people and jobs per hectare. 

 
4.2 Provincial Policy Statement  
In Planning Approval’s opinion, the applications are consistent with the 2014 Provincial 
Policy Statement as the proposed development is directed to a settlement area with 
existing municipal services.  The proposed development also contributes to Waterloo as 
a complete community by including a mix of land uses, convenient access to local 
stores, services and provides a range of housing options. 
 
4.3 Region of Waterloo Official Plan  
The lands are designated Built-Up Area on Map 3a of the Region’s Official Plan, within 
the Waterloo Urban Area.  In Planning Approval’s opinion, the applications conform to 
the Regional Official Plan (ROP), for the following reasons: 

• Promotes balanced growth by directing a greater share of urban development 
towards the existing Built-Up Area, to make better use of land, existing physical 
infrastructure, community infrastructure and human services.   

• Integrates land use and transportation planning decisions to create a more 
compact and pedestrian-friendly urban environment, to promote the development 
of a more sustainable and liveable regional community. 

• Respects the existing physical character of the surrounding established 
residential area.   

• Accommodates more growth in the Region through re-urbanization which aids in 
meeting the re-urbanization targets of the Waterloo Urban Area.  

• Encourages TDM through a compact urban form that locates transit supportive 
uses within a comfortable walking distance of transit stops; provides an 
appropriate mix of land uses to foster vibrant transit supportive neighbourhoods; 
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promotes medium density development as close as possible to transit stops in 
support of higher frequency transit service; fosters walkability by creating 
pedestrian-friendly environments; includes consideration for bicycle parking. 

 
4.4 City of Waterloo Official Plan 
The Site is currently designated Mixed-Use Neighbourhood Commercial and Minor 
Node in the City of Waterloo Official Plan and is subject to the policies of SPA 46.  The 
Mixed-Use Neighbourhood Commercial designation is intended for commercial centres 
or areas that provide a commercial focal point or destination to meet the day to day 
commercial needs of adjacent neighbourhoods and business areas; typically located 
within Minor Nodes.  Minor Nodes are planned as medium to medium-high density 
mixed-use areas that accommodate a range of uses including residential and 
commercial.  They generally include neighbourhood-serving commercial centres that 
provide for the daily and weekly shopping needs of the surrounding neighbourhood and 
small to medium-sized food stores, where appropriate.  SPA 46 implements the 
previous development proposal and includes permissions for residential and 
commercial land uses including a large format food store, and policies related to height, 
design elements (such as lighting, pedestrian connections, landscaping, berms, etc.), 
and noise. 
 
Mixed-Use Residential & Convenience Commercial 
The Applicant is proposing through Official Plan Amendment No. 19, to re-designate the 
Site to Mixed-Use Medium Density Residential and Convenience Commercial.  If 
approved, the Site would be split designated with the commercial uses directed closer 
to Bridge Street and residential uses closer to Deer Run Park.  Figure 2 below shows 
the requested split designation.  
 
Figure 2:  Proposed Official Plan Designations (submitted by applicant) 
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‘Mixed-Use Medium Density Residential’ is a designation where the predominant use of 
land is intended to be residential although complementary and ancillary uses may be 
permitted.  The aim of this designation is to encourage medium density, mixed-use, and 
primarily residential development within Minor Corridors.  Ancillary commercial uses 
within this designation are not intended to be standalone uses but rather in a mixed-use, 
multi storey building.  The standalone commercial pad buildings are therefore not 
contemplated uses within the ‘Mixed-Use Medium Density Residential’ designation.  
The ‘Convenience Commercial’ designation contemplates one or more retail or service 
establishments in a small-scale centre or area, intended to help meet the day to day 
needs of the nearby neighbourhood and/or business areas by providing a range of 
convenience goods and services.  
 
Staff has no concern with the change in designation as requested by the Applicant.  The 
proposed land use designations are appropriate for the site and surrounding area, align 
with the land uses contemplated, and allow for a gradual transition across the site from 
commercial to mixed-use to residential.  This gradual transition aligns with the existing 
surrounding lands uses, with the commercial uses proposed in proximity to the 
commercial and industrial in the area of Bridge Street and Labrador Drive.  The 
residential uses are proposed closer to Deer Run Park and residential to the west and 
southwest.  
 
Minor Node to Minor Corridor  
The Site is identified as a Minor Node on Schedule ‘B’ of the Official Plan.  The Site was 
once identified as a Minor Corridor but was modified to Minor Node through a previous 
Official Plan amendment.  Nodes and Corridors are locations throughout the City where 
intensification and infill development are directed by the Official Plan, and are described 
as follows:  
 

Minor Corridors are to consist predominantly of medium to medium-high density 
residential uses with a limited amount of commercial uses.  Corridors are transit 
routes that link Nodes and provide opportunities for intensification through high to 
medium density land uses, generally located on higher frequency transit routes.  
 
Minor Nodes are planned as medium to medium-high density mixed use areas 
that accommodate a range of uses such as residential, commercial, employment, 
social, cultural, recreational and institutional uses.  Minor Nodes are intended to 
provide the daily and weekly shopping needs of the surrounding neighbourhood 
and may include a small to medium sized food store where appropriate.  Nodes 
are where employment, housing, commercial land uses and amenities are 
concentrated with different levels of activity and intensity.  

 
Staff have no concerns with the request to modify the Site from a Minor Node to a Minor 
Corridor, as the proposed development meets the Official Plan policy intent of the Minor 
Corridor given the predominantly residential uses proposed on Site, with some 
commercial.  The Site meets the criteria of being identified as a Minor Corridor and 
adjacent properties along Northfield Drive are all identified as a Minor Corridor.  
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Extending the Minor Corridor classification to the Site would create a contiguous Minor 
Corridor along Northfield Drive East from University Avenue to Davenport Road, 
connecting to the Major Node around Conestoga Mall.  In addition, the Site was 
changed to a Minor Node when a food store was contemplated on the Site – as the food 
store is no longer contemplated, the planned function of the Site has changed, and the 
proposed development better aligns with the Minor Corridor designation.  Staff agrees 
the Site should be converted back to its original intended planned function as a Minor 
Corridor.  
 
Specific Provision Area (SPA) 46 
The Applicant is also requesting modifications to SPA 46 to reflect the current 
development proposal.  This includes carrying forward existing policies within SPA 46, 
modifying some policies to fit with the current development proposal, and eliminating 
policies for uses (e.g. food store) that are no longer contemplated.  Section 5 provides a 
summary and planning evaluation of the proposed changes. 
 
4.5 City of Waterloo Zoning By-law 1418 
The Site is currently zoned Mixed-Use Commercial (MXC) in By-law 1418 and is subject 
to By-law 2012-044, which includes performance standards specific to the previous 
development proposal for the Site.  
 
Mixed-Use Residential & Convenience Commercial 
The Applicant is proposing through Z-18-03 to rezone the Site to Mixed-Use Residential 
(MXR) and Convenience Commercial (CC).  If approved, the zoning would implement 
the Official Plan policy and land use framework proposed through OPA 19, and the Site 
would be split zoned with the commercial uses directed closer to Bridge Street and 
residential uses closer to Deer Run Park.  The requested split zoning will mirror the split 
designation which is shown in Figure 2.  Staff has no concern with the requested 
change in zoning to implement the land use designations proposed through OPA 19.  
As previously noted, the requested land use categories would create a gradual land use 
transition across the site. 
 
Site Specific By-law 2012-044 
The Applicant is also requesting modification to By-law 2012-044 to reflect the current 
development proposal.  This includes carrying forward existing performance standards, 
modifying some provisions to fit with the current development proposal, and eliminating 
those that no longer relate to the proposed development.  Section 5 provides a 
summary and planning evaluation of the proposed changes. 
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SECTION 5 – PLANNING EVALUATION 
 
Modifications to the Official Plan and Zoning By-law are being requested by the 
Applicant through applications OPA 19 and Z-18-03.  A summary of Planning Approvals’ 
evaluation of each is provided in this Section. 
 
5.1 Mixed-Use and Residential (Area A) 
The Application is proposing a six storey, mixed-use building with 929 square metres of 
commercial floor area on the first storey, and 70 residential units in storeys above the 
first storey.  The Applicant is also proposing two six storey residential apartment 
buildings with 116 and 102 residential units.  SPA 46 and By-law 2012-044 include 
detailed regulations for a mixed-use building and residential apartments, tailored to the 
previous development proposal.  The Applicant is requesting that modifications be 
made to the existing provisions to reflect their proposed development. Based on a 
review of the requested amendments from the Applicant and the current regulations, 
Staff is recommending the following:  

• A maximum density of 300 bedrooms per hectare.  This conforms to the Mixed-
Use Medium Density Residential designation, which contemplates a maximum of 
450 bedrooms per hectare.  The Applicant is proposing a density of 98 units per 
hectare and 172 bedrooms per hectare.  

• Permitted commercial uses that align with the commercial permissions in the 
MXR zone, are complimentary to the adjacent Convenience Commercial zone, 
and align with the planned function of the Site as a whole given its location on 
arterial roads and proximity to surrounding residential and employment uses.   

• Commercial uses shall be limited to the ground floor of a mixed-use building and 
shall not exceed 1,000 square metres.  The Applicant is proposing a total of 929 
square metres on the ground floor of the mixed-use building.  
 

5.2 Convenience Commercial (Area B) 
The Applicant is proposing to re-designate the lands shown as Area B on Figure 2 to 
Convenience Commercial and zoned Convenience Commercial (CC).  A total of 932 
square metres of commercial floor area in the form of three commercial pads are 
proposed in this location.  This is below the maximum contemplated in the Convenience 
Commercial designation in the Official Plan, which permits up to 2,000 square metres of 
gross leasable area.  SPA 46 allows up to 5,900 square metres of commercial space on 
this particular Site, established through the previous development proposal to 
accommodate the large format grocery store proposed at that time.  The Applicant 
submits that although there is demand for commercial uses at this location, there is no 
market interest for a food store or the extent of commercial uses contemplated under 
the current planning framework.  The Applicant is not requesting additional commercial 
space and therefore staff does not object to the commercial floor area reduction 
proposed through OPA 19 or the removal of the food store permissions.  Staff have no 
concerns with the re-designation from Neighbourhood Commercial to Convenience 
Commercial.  
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The Convenience Commercial (CC) zone requires each unit (occupancy) be no greater 
than 280 square metres in size.  The three commercial pads are proposed with building 
floor areas of 215 square metres, 255 square metres and 462 square metres.  The 
largest commercial building is proposed at the northeast corner of the Site to frame the 
intersection and to create a gateway feature through urban design.  The Applicant has 
requested that one (1) commercial unit (occupancy) be greater than 280 square metres.  
Staff are in general support of the increased permissions for one commercial building, 
given its location on the Site and its intended contribution to urban design objectives by 
creating a focal point at the intersection.  In addition, staff recommends that commercial 
uses within Area B be limited to no greater than a combined total of 1,000 square 
metres. 
 
To better balance the height difference between the 6 storey mixed-use and residential 
buildings (Area A) and the single storey commercial buildings (Area B), staff is 
recommending a minimum building height for the commercial buildings (Area B) to 
achieve the height of at least a two storey building.  This design objective is carried over 
from the existing site specific regulations in By-law 2012-044. 
 
5.3 Building Height  
SPA 46 and the site specific zoning permit a building height of no greater than 20 
metres, with the exception of one (1) mixed-use building which may have a height of up 
to 23 metres, limited to a specific area of the Site.  Approval from the Committee of 
Adjustment was granted in January 2018 (A-03/18) to modify the location of this mixed-
use building to a location closer to the Bridge / Northfield intersection to create a 
gradual land use transition between the commercial and residential uses on Site, and a 
building height of 21.1 metres.  
 
The Applicant proposes to reflect the Committee of Adjustment decision in the site 
specific zoning by-law.  Staff do not object to the request, which facilitates mixed-use 
development by allowing an increased floor to ceiling height on the ground floor to 
accommodate a broad range of commercial businesses.  
 
5.4 Building Design  
Policies contained within SPA 46 related to building design include, in part:  

• That single, multi-tenant commercial buildings be designed as a minimum of two 
storeys or contain design elements to achieve the appearance of two storeys.  
This better balances the height transition between the 6 storey mixed-use and 
residential buildings and the single storey commercial buildings.   

• That, for any multi storey building containing residential units, storeys above the 
first storey shall be subject to a minimum 4 metre setback from the street line. 

• Windows, height, articulation and landscaping can each serve to provide visual 
interest along the two streets, for pedestrians, cyclist and motorists. 

 
The above policies are tailored to the previous development proposal, but remain 
relevant to the current development proposal.  These policies facilitate better urban 
design, including activating the street, create visual interest, improve pedestrian realm, 



 16 Integrated Planning & Public Works 

and create transition in height.  Staff recommend that these policies remain, with 
required rewording to reflect the current development proposal and to ensure high 
quality urban design throughout the Site.  
 
5.5 Building Setbacks  
The setback from the side lot line is a minimum 40 metres, established in the current 
site specific zoning to provide a significant development setback from the existing 
residential lots on Deer Run Drive and acknowledges the existing 43 metre wide hydro 
corridor that traverses the property.  The Applicant proposes to maintain this minimum 
side yard setback, however staff recommend this be increased to 43 metres to align 
with the width of the hydro corridor. 
 
The minimum rear yard setback requirement of the Mixed Use Residential (MXR) Zone 
is 7.5 metres.  A reduced minimum rear yard of 2.5 metres was approved through the 
previous development proposal, which the Applicant has requested be maintained.  The 
conceptual site plan submitted by the Applicant (Figure 1) shows Building C setback 
more than 8.5 metres from the rear property line.  Staff is of the opinion that there is no 
rationale for permitting a reduced rear yard setback and the Applicant has shown they 
are capable of meeting the regulation in the Mixed Use Residential (MXR) zone.  
 
5.6 Street Line Buildout 
By-law 2012-044 requires a minimum street line buildout as follows:  

• 45% within a minimum of 0.5 metres and maximum of 6.0 metres from Northfield 
Drive East  

• 50% within a minimum of 4.0 metres and maximum of 18.0 metres from Bridge 
Street West 
 

Along Northfield Drive, the Mixed Use Residential (MXR) zone requires a maximum 
streetline buildout of 70% provided within a minimum setback of 2 metres and a 
maximum of 4 metres.  The combined buildout of Building A, Building B and Building C 
equates to 58% of the Northfield Drive frontage.  The Applicant has not requested a 
modification to this provision however staff are of the opinion that a minimum buildout of 
57% over the entire Northfield Drive frontage is appropriate and more closely aligns with 
the regulations of the MXR zone.  The proximity of the buildings to Northfield Drive help 
frame the street, something that is encouraged in the City’s Urban Design Guidelines 
and the Urban Design policies in the Official Plan.  Even though zoning lines are 
proposed to change the minimum buildout should apply to the whole frontage along 
Northfield, and not simply the portion of the Site zoned MXR.  In addition, staff are 
recommending that the minimum buildout be increased to 4.0 metres.  The conceptual 
site plan submitted by the Applicant (Figure 1) shows buildings setback more than 4.0 
metres from the Northfield Drive street line.  Staff are of the opinion that there is no 
rationale for permitting a reduced minimum setback from Northfield Drive and that the 
minimum 4.0 street line buildout is consistent with that of Bridge Street.  
 
With respect to Bridge Street, the Applicants have requested the following modifications 
to By-law 2012-044, shown in italics:  
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• 50% within a minimum of 4.0 metres and maximum of 15.0 metres from Bridge 
Street.  For the purposes of calculating the building line setback from Bridge 
Street the hydro corridor frontage shall not be considered as part of the street 
line. 

 
The Applicant is proposing to rezone Area B on Figure 2 to the Convenience 
Commercial (CC) zone which does not contain a street line buildout requirement.  
Instead of requesting that this provision be removed to reflect the new zoning category 
(i.e., CC), the Applicant has requested that it be reduced, effectively to 35%.  Staff are 
of the opinion that the request is reasonable given the nature and size of the 
commercial proposed, and recognizing that it is not a typical requirement of the 
Convenience Commercial (CC) zone.  However, maintaining a minimum buildout along 
Bridge Street will assist in framing the street, activate the street and enhance the public 
realm.  
 
5.7 Traffic, Site Circulation and Access 
There are three points of vehicular access proposed to the Site:  

• A full movement entrance from Northfield Drive between the proposed residential 
buildings (Building B and Building C);  

• A right-in only entrance from Northfield Drive in proximity to the proposed 
commercial uses; and 

• A left/right-in and right-out only entrance from Bridge Street. 
 
SPA 46 requires that in addition to a right-in and left-in from Bridge Street, the Site be 
designed with a right-out only at the Bridge Street entrance/exit.  This was established 
through the previous development proposal in response to concerns raised at that time 
from nearby residents related to noise, truck traffic and exhaust fumes from idling 
vehicles or trucks.  The Applicant is proposing to maintain this provision.  SPA 46 also 
restricts trucks from using the Bridge Street entrance, which is a provision the Applicant 
also intends to maintain.  Based on the scale of commercial uses contemplated, only 
small or medium delivery vehicles are anticipated, rather than deliveries by large 
transports.  Staff is generally supportive of and has no concern with the request to 
maintain the restricted turning movements to Bridge Street and truck traffic restrictions.  
 
Transportation Impact Study 
As part of their submission, the Applicant submitted a Transportation Impact Study and 
Transportation Demand Management Report, prepared by Paradigm Transportation 
Solutions Ltd., dated November 2017 (TIS and TDM).  The TIS evaluated traffic 
operations based on forecasted trip volumes in 2028.  Problem movements were 
identified at Bridge Street & Labrador Drive and Northfield Drive & Bridge Street.  
Recommendations were made in the TIS to mitigate the identified problem movements 
as follows:  

• 25 metre northbound left turn lane at Bridge Street and Labrador Drive, to be 
accommodated within the existing centre two-way left turn lane.   

• 15 metre westbound left turn lane at Northfield Drive and the access to the site, 
to be included in the reconstruction of Northfield Drive.  This reconstruction will 
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also include an eastbound left turn lane on Northfield Drive at Bridge Street.  It is 
likely that the taper lengths for these driveways will be adjacent to each other.  
There exists enough right of way width to accommodate the westbound left turn 
lane on Northfield into the site. 

 
Staff have no concern with the recommendations of the TIS and the implementation 
measures for the left turn lanes.  Staff acknowledges that the Applicant is currently 
working with the Region to implement the required left turn lanes and encourages the 
Applicant to continue coordination with the Region in this regard.  
 
5.8 Parking  
The Applicant is proposing to construct 453 parking spaces, including 297 parking 
spaces at grade and 156 parking spaces underground.  The total parking required for 
each zone categories is shown below in Tables 1 and 2.  
 
Table 1: Commercial Parking Requirements 
CONVENIENCE COMMERCIAL (CC) ZONE  

REQUIRED PARKING RATE * 4.5 spaces per 100 sq. m.  

PROPOSED COMMERCIAL BUILDING FLOOR AREA 932 sq. m. 

REQUIRED PARKING SPACES 42 

 
Table 2:  Mixed Use Parking Requirements 
MIXED USE RESIDENTIAL (MXR) ZONE  

REQUIRED PARKING RATE (RESIDENTIAL) 1 space per unit  

REQUIRED PARKING RATE (COMMERCIAL) 5 spaces per 100 sq. m.  

PROPOSED NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS 288 

PROPOSED COMMERCIAL BUILDING FLOOR AREA 929 sq. m. 
REQUIRED PARKING SPACES (residential and 
commercial) 335 

 
A total of 377 parking spaces are required.  The Applicants have proposed 453 spaces 
through their conceptual site plan design, a surplus of 76 spaces.  Therefore, sufficient 
parking is provided to accommodate the proposed development.  The Transportation 
Demand Management (TDM) Report submitted by the Applicant includes a number of 
TDM measures considered for the site.  These include in part, allowances for shared 
parking for mixed use development, building entrances oriented to public streets and 
continuous sidewalks along street frontages.  Additional TDM measures that could be 
incorporated in the site design included in part, secure bike storage, to make 
information available related to public transit, community carshare, and Travelwise.  In 
support of TDM initiatives, staff is recommending a minimum bicycle parking rate 
through the site specific zoning. 
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Underground Parking  
The Applicant is proposing an underground parking structure, intended to be located 
below Building B and Building C and interconnected between the two.  The access 
ramp is proposed at Building B.  The underground parking structure is intended to 
provide approximately 156 spaces.  
 
Through Z-18-03 the Applicant is requesting that the minimum setback requirements for 
underground parking established through the previous development proposal and 
included in By-law 2012-044 be maintained.  These setbacks are shown in Column A of 
Table 3 below.  The underground parking structure, as shown on the conceptual site 
plan submitted by the Applicant (Figure 1) shows the underground parking structure 
setback a greater distance from each property line than that permitted through the site 
specific by-law.  The proposed minimum setbacks shown on the conceptual site plan 
are shown in Column B of Table 3 below.  
 
Table 3: Minimum Setbacks for Underground Parking Structure 

LOT LINE SETBACK REQUIRED 
FROM 

COLUMN A 
MINIMUM SETBACK 
REQUIRED, AS PER 
BY-LAW 2012-044 

COLUMN B 
PROPOSED MINIMUM 
SETBACK, AS SHOWN ON 
SITE PLAN (FIGURE 1)  

STREET LINE (including daylight 
triangle) 0.5 metre  5.85 metres (Northfield) 

105.04 metres (Bridge) 

SIDE LOT LINE 3.0 metre 38.39 metres 

REAR LOT LINE  0.5 metre 8.56 metres 

 
In staff’s opinion, the setbacks in Column B are more appropriate than the setbacks 
established in the site specific by-law for the previous development proposal.  Greater 
setbacks will allow for appropriate perimeter landscaping, specifically trees that require 
sufficient space underground for root growth.  The Applicant has shown that greater 
setbacks can be accommodated from their submitted conceptual site plan, while still 
achieving the required onsite parking.  Staff therefore recommend increasing the 
setbacks applied to underground parking structures, in keeping with the plan submitted 
by the Applicant.  Given the increased setbacks, staff recommend removal of any 
previously established regulations for shoring, footings and tie-backs. 
 
5.9 Drive-Through  
The Applicant is proposing a drive-through restaurant, which is not permitted in the 
Convenience Commercial (CC) zone.  The Convenience Commercial designation in the 
Official Plan indicates that a drive-through facility may be permitted on lands abutting an 
Arterial Road.  Both Northfield Drive and Bridge Street are identified as Arterial Roads.  
Staff reviewed the merits of the drive-through facility on the lands from the perspective 
of site circulation and land use compatibility.  
 
From the perspective of site circulation, traffic could enter the Site from Northfield, 
continue to the drive-through, and then continue east exiting onto Bridge Street, making 
a southbound right turn.  Alternatively, the vehicle could exit to Northfield Drive.  While 
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drive-through facilities can create challenges for pedestrian mobility and safety, the 
submitted site plan attempts to minimize on and off-site pedestrian movement conflicts.  
Internal pathways create a delineated, clear path of travel for pedestrians connecting to 
and between the commercial and residential uses.  Proposed sidewalks flank the 
building edges to provide safe paths of travel between the commercial buildings.  The 
design of the drive-through, including landscaping, layout of stacking lanes, its 
relationship to Bridge Street, and the entrance and exit to and from the drive-through 
will be reviewed through the Site Plan process in the context of the City’s Urban Design 
Guidelines. 
 
From the perspective of land use compatibility, when reviewing drive-through facilities 
particular attention should be given to sites which abut residential uses with an objective 
of mitigating negative impacts such as noise.  An Environmental Noise Assessment was 
submitted by the Applicant which concluded that Stationary noise impacts from the 
development’s mechanical equipment and commercial operations are predicted to 
exceed the NPC-300 Class 1 guideline limits on the roof top common amenity area and 
private roof top terraces, and as such mitigation in the form of noise barriers is required.  
The nearest existing noise sensitive receptors are the single detached homes on Deer 
Run Drive, located directly to the south of the proposed development.  The study 
concluded that the sound levels from the proposed commercial operations are 
predicated to be below applicable guideline limits for the surrounding area.  Two drive-
through speakers and thirteen idling cars were identified as being part of the proposed 
commercial operation and were included as part of the noise modeling exercise. 
 
Based on the conclusions of the Noise Assessment, staff recommends that the drive-
through be setback a minimum 75 metres from the lots on Deer Run Drive, and a 
minimum of 30 metres from residential uses on Site so long as it can be demonstrated 
that the development is acoustically designed to achieve all MOECC noise level 
objective on- and off-site.  This aligns with the draft regulations of the new Zoning By-
law which are being advanced to facilitate land use compatibility issues between drive-
through facilities and sensitive uses.  
 
5.10 Landscape Buffer and Berm 
SPA 46 and By-law 2012-044 require that a landscape buffer and a berm be 
constructed along the side lot line and a 2.0 metre wide asphalt trail between the 
parking area and the berm.  This requirement was established through Council’s 
evaluation of the previous development proposal in 2012, based on comments received 
from surrounding neighbours.  The landscape buffer is to have a minimum average 
depth of 9.5 metres, be no less than 3.5 metres, and contain a minimum of two berms 
ranging between 1 to 2 metres in height.  The Applicant is requesting that this 
requirement be maintained.  
 
The objective of the berm and landscaping is to provide a visual barrier between the 
rear yards of homes on Deer Run Drive and the parking area on the subject lands, and 
to help shield car headlights from the rear yard of the homes.  Staff are of the opinion 
that all existing requirements related to the landscape buffer and berm should be 
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maintained for the reasons noted above.  The Applicant intends to construct the 
landscape buffer, walkway and berms through the development of the first phase.  
Hydro One will ultimately determine what landscape elements are permitted within the 
easement and in particular the types of species and potential berm height.  
 
Site Plan comments were received from Hydro One.  Hydro One will limit development 
within 15 metres of its tower.  As a result, the Applicant has modified the location of the 
trail, ultimately reducing the distance between the trail and the side lot line where it 
abuts the rear yards of 625 and 627 Deer Run Drive.  This reduces the ability to 
construct a berm and install landscaping in this location however there is also no 
parking proposed or permitted in this area by Hydro One.  The Applicant has advised 
that their design still complies with the site specific zone regulations with respect to the 
landscape buffer, berm and asphalt trail and therefore no changes are proposed from 
the previous by-law with respect to these requirements.  
 
5.11 Walkway and Pedestrian Linkages  
As previously noted, construction of a 2.0 metre wide asphalt trail is required between 
the parking area and the berm along the side lot line.  This requirement was established 
through staff’s evaluation of the previous development proposal in 2012, based on 
comments received from surrounding neighbours and the then Transportation & Trails 
Advisory Committee (TTAC).  
 
The purpose of the trail is to connect Bridge Street to Deer Run Park.  Specifically, SPA 
46 requires:  

• That clear and direct pedestrian linkages be provided from both Northfield and 
Bridge into the site at key entry points, for both the residential and commercial 
components of the development. 

• That a direct pedestrian connection be provided from the site to the transit stop 
on Northfield Drive. 

• That the site design include a multi-use pathway along the south lot line, 
connecting Bridge Street and Deer Run Park, to be designed as a 2.0 metre wide 
asphalt trail. 

 
The Applicant is requesting that these policies be maintained and has included these 
design elements as part of their conceptual site plan (Figure 1).  Staff have no concerns 
with this request and support the improved pedestrian connections across the Site, to 
Deer Run Park and within the development.  
 
5.12 Noise Study 
SPA 46 requires a Noise Study be submitted as part of the Site Plan Application to 
assess impacts of road and stationary noise on the proposed residential use, impacts of 
on-site stationary noise on adjacent residential areas, the location of proposed outdoor 
amenity areas, and any required mitigation measures.  The Applicant proposes to 
maintain this policy within the SPA.  Staff agrees with this approach and believes this 
requirement should be maintained to minimize noise impacts and ensure quality of life 
for existing area residents and new building occupants.  
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An Environmental Noise Assessment was prepared by Novus Environmental Inc., dated 
November 7, 2017, which concludes as follows: 

• Transportation noise assessment concluded that upgrades to façade 
construction (windows and walls) are not required for the residential units.  Noise 
warning clauses are required where road traffic noise levels exceed MOECC 
criteria. 

• Stationary noise from surrounding industrial noise sources are predicted to meet 
NPC-300 Class 1 guideline limits on all façades, terraces and private balconies.  
No additional noise mitigation measures are required, with the exception of 
warning clauses in Agreements of Purchase and Sale or Lease. 

• Stationary noise impacts from the development’s mechanical equipment and 
commercial operations are predicted to exceed the NPC-300 Class 1 guideline 
limits on the roof top common amenity area and private roof top terraces and as 
such mitigation in the form of noise barriers is required.  

• Stationary noise impacts from the surrounding industrial noise are predicted to 
meet NPC-300 Class 1 guidelines. 

• The nearest existing noise sensitive receptors are the single detached homes on 
Deer Run Drive, located directly to the south of the proposed development.  The 
Study concluded that the sound levels, having regard to the development’s 
proposed commercial operations, are predicted to be below applicable guideline 
limits for the surrounding area.  Two drive-through speakers and thirteen idling 
cars were identified as being part of the proposed commercial operation and 
were included as part of the noise modeling exercise. 

 
Staff recommends that mitigation measures be incorporated into the overall Site design 
through the Site Plan approvals process, particularly the noise wall required along the 
rooftop amenity area.  With respect to warning clauses, the City is unable to apply 
conditions to zoning applications.  If a consent or condominium application is submitted, 
the Region will require the above noted warning clause to be registered on title.  These 
comments have been forwarded to the Applicant.  
 
5.13 Lighting Plan  
SPA 46 requires that a Lighting Plan be submitted as part of the Site Plan process to 
demonstrate that lighting from the parking lot will not impact surrounding residential 
properties and that light be directed towards the ground rather than the sky.  The 
Applicant proposes to maintain this policy within the SPA.  Staff are of the opinion that 
this policy should be maintained to mitigate impacts to surrounding properties.  Staff 
note that this is a typical requirement of the Site Plan process and will be reviewed and 
evaluated through that process. 
 
5.14 Ministry of Environment D-6 Guidelines  
The Ministry’s D-6 Guidelines are established to prevent or minimize future land use 
problems due to the encroachment of sensitive land uses and industrial land uses on 
one another.  The guideline defines three classes of industries and recommends 
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minimum separation distance from each class where a new sensitive land use is 
proposed. 
 
Class I – 20 metres minimum separation distance 
Class II – 70 metres minimum separation distance 
Class III – 300 metres minimum separation distance 
 
Based on staff’s review, the proposed development meets the minimum separation 
distances proposed in the Ministry’s D-6 Guidelines.  The largest operation in proximity 
to the site is a stainless steel processing and manufacturing centre (Fischer Candada) 
which falls under the definition of a Class II operation.  Measured from property lines, 
this operation is greater than 170 metres from the Site, which is greater than the 
recommended minimum distance of 70 metres.  Other Class II operations in proximity to 
the site include a furniture wholesaler (Donald Choi Canada Ltd.) which is greater than 
90 metres from the site.  All other surrounding industries are Class I industries greater 
than 20 metres from the Site. 
 
5.15 Sun Shadow Analysis  
A Sun Shadow Analysis was prepared by Kirkor Architects + Planners which evaluates 
shadow impacts resulting from the proposed development during the spring equinox, 
summer solstice, fall equinox and winter solstice.  The City’s Urban Design Guidelines 
Shadow Study Criteria stipulates that to be considered compatible, a shadow study 
must demonstrate:  

• At least 50% or more of any property should not be shaded for more than two 
interval times (a four hour equivalency); or  

• At least 50% of any property should be in full sun for at least two interval times (a 
four hour equivalency). 

 
Minimal shadows will be cast by the proposed development on surrounding properties.  
In fact, most shadows cast by the buildings will cast onto Northfield Drive or the 
proposed parking area (hydro corridor) of the development, with very minimal (if any) 
shadow impacts on adjacent residential properties.  The shadows cast by the 
development meet the criteria established in the City’s Urban Design Manual.  
 
5.16 Amenity Area 
The MXR zone requires 11 square metres of amenity area per unit.  Amenity area is 
important to the social well-being of residents, and contributes to active and vibrant built 
spaces.  Increasing the total area and types of amenities available will assist in the 
liveability of the development; therefore staff recommends that a minimum of 3.0 square 
metres per bedroom of amenity space be applied to the development or 11 square 
metres of amenity area per unit, whichever is greater. 
  



 24 Integrated Planning & Public Works 

SECTION 6 – CONCLUSIONS 
 
Based on Planning Approvals’ review of the application staff supports Official Plan 
Amendment 19 and Zone Change Application Z-18-03 under the terms and conditions 
described in this report, for reasons including:  
 

1. The application conforms to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe. 

2. The application is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement. 
3. The application is consistent with the policies of the Regional Official Plan. 
4. The application to amend the Official Plan will result in a policy framework that 

allows for orderly development and good land use planning. 
5. The Site is located along a Minor Corridor where intensification is 

contemplated.   
6. The Site is designed comprehensively, with a gradual transition in land use 

from commercial to mixed-use to residential, aligning with surrounding land 
uses. 

7. The mixed-use function of the site will provide commercial services to its future 
residents and surrounding residents, businesses and employees.  

8. The proposed development has the potential to increase ridership on existing 
transit routes on both Northfield Drive and Bridge Street. 

9. The proposed development represents appropriate intensification of a vacant 
site, with measures designed to minimize impacts on abutting low density 
residential lots. 

10. Clear and direct pedestrian linkages will be provided throughout the Site. 
11. Noise, shadow and traffic impacts should not adversely affect nearby 

properties. 
 
Further, Planning Approvals acknowledges that the commercial component of the 
proposed development is substantially less than originally proposed in 2012, and 
therefore related impacts to surrounding residents will be less than what might have 
been if a large format food store was constructed.  
 
The recommendations contained in Section 7 have been modified from the previous 
proposal to fit the current proposal, while still maintaining appropriate land use 
compatibility with the surrounding neighbourhood and respecting the significant amount 
of work, discussions and review completed at that time. 
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SECTION 7 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
A. That IPPW2018-041 be approved. 
 
B. That Council approve Official Plan Amendment 19, Northbridge Holdings Inc., 255 

Northfield Drive as follows:  
 

1. That Schedule A (Land Use Plan) be amended by changing the designation 
applied to the lands identified on Map 1 attached hereto from ‘Commercial’ to 
‘Commercial’ and ‘Mixed-Use Medium Density Residential’.  
 

2. That Schedule ‘A1’ (Commercial Land Uses) be amended by removing the 
designation of ‘Mixed-Use Neighbourhood Commercial’ from the lands identified 
on Map 1 attached hereto and designating the lands identified as Area B on 
Map 2 to ‘Convenience Commercial’.  

 
3. That Schedule ‘B’ (City Structure) be amended by changing the designation of 

the lands identified on Map 1 attached hereto from ‘Minor Node’ to ‘Minor 
Corridor’.  
 

4. That Section 11.1.46 of the Official Plan be deleted in its entirety and replaced 
with the following Specific Provision Area:  

 
4.1 Specific Provision Area 46 shall apply to the lands municipally known as 

255 Northfield Drive East and as identified on Schedule ‘A6’ to the 
Official Plan. 

 
4.2 Lands within Specific Provision Area 46 shall be subject to the following 

site specific policies:  
 

4.2.1 Notwithstanding the requirements of the Mixed Use Medium Density 
Residential designation, the following shall apply:  
a) The maximum building height shall be 20 metres, with the 

exception of one mixed-use building that shall be permitted to a 
maximum building height of 22 metres. 

b) That buildings be oriented to face the street line and contain design 
features that create visual interest and an attractive street edge 
along Northfield Drive. 

 
4.2.2 Notwithstanding the requirements of the Convenience Commercial 

designation, the following shall apply:  
a) The maximum building floor area devoted to commercial uses shall 

not exceed 1,000 square metres.   
b) The maximum building floor area for each individual unit 

(occupancy) shall not exceed 280 square metres, except for one 
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unit (occupancy) which shall be permitted to a maximum 465 
square metres of building floor area. 

c) The minimum permitted height of any building shall be 6 metres.   
d) That buildings be oriented to face the street line and contain design 

features that create visual interest and an attractive street edge 
along Northfield Drive, Bridge Street, and the Northfield/Bridge 
intersection.  

 
4.2.3 In accordance with the City of Waterloo Official Plan and the Urban 

Design Guidelines, the following design elements shall be required to 
develop the lands:  
a) To provide for an aesthetically attractive built form with a high 

standard of urban design, including design elements which improve 
the streetscape and provide a pedestrian (human) scale. 

b) The Lighting Plan submitted with the Site Plan application shall 
demonstrate that all lighting be contained on site (no glare on 
surrounding properties) and directed towards the ground rather 
than towards the sky. 

c) That, in addition to a right-in and left-in from Bridge Street, the site 
be designed with a right-out only at Bridge Street, with the 
geometrics of the exit lane such that a tractor trailer truck is 
deterred to the extent possible from exiting the site onto Bridge 
Street.  

d) That clear and direct pedestrian linkages be provided from both 
Northfield Drive and Bridge Street into the site at key entry points to 
the residential and commercial buildings. 

e) A direct pedestrian connection from the site to the transit stop on 
Northfield Drive. 

f) That the design of the site include a multi-use pathway on the north 
side of the berm abutting the side lot line, connecting Bridge Street 
to Deer Run Park.  The pathway shall: be a minimum of 2.0 metres 
wide; connect with the existing pathway in Deer Run Park; and be 
paved with asphalt. 

g) That a landscape buffer be provided between the parking/multi-use 
pathway and the side lot line.  The average depth of the buffer shall 
be specified in the site specific zoning by-law.  The landscape 
buffer shall include berms.  The berms shall be planted with a mix 
of species, satisfactory to the City of Waterloo and Hydro One.  The 
objective of the berms and landscaping shall be to provide a visual 
barrier between the rear yards of the homes on Deer Run Drive and 
the parking area on the subject lands. 

 
4.2.4 The Owner shall submit a detailed Noise Study as part of their site plan 

application, to the satisfaction of the City and Regional Municipality of 
Waterloo.  The Noise Study shall be conducted when grading plans, 
elevations and floor plans are available to specify the construction 
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requirements for the residential building.  The Noise Study shall assess 
the impacts of road and stationary noise (on- and off-site) on sensitive 
uses including residential dwellings, as well as the impacts of on-site 
stationary noise on adjacent residential uses, review the location of any 
proposed outdoor amenity areas, and provide recommendations for any 
mitigation measures that may be required.  The development shall be 
acoustically designed to achieve all MOECC noise level objectives on- 
and off-site.  The owner shall implement any required recommendations 
and shall enter into an agreement (with the City and/or Region, as 
required) under the provisions of the Planning Act. 

 
C. That Council approve the following modifications to the Lincoln Residential District 

Implementation Plan:  
 

1. That Map 1 (Concept Plan) be amended by re-designating the lands from 
‘Mixed-Use Neighbourhood Commercial’ to ‘Medium-High Density Residential’ 
and ‘Convenience Commercial’, and related notation be updated. 
 

2. That Section 5.2 ‘255 Northfield Dr. E.’, be repealed and replaced with the 
following:  

 
255 Northfield Dr. E.  
a) That the ‘Medium-High Density Residential’ designation allow for 

commercial uses on the ground floor of a mixed-use building.  The permitted 
commercial uses shall be determined by the site specific zoning by-law for 
the subject lands. 

 
D. That Council approve Zone Change Application Z-18-03, Northbridge Holdings Inc., 

255 Northfield Drive as follows: 
  

1. That By-law No. 1418 is hereby amended by changing the zoning category as 
shown on the Zoning Map attached to the said By-law No. 1418 as Appendix ‘A’, 
for the lands shown on Map 2 attached hereto and illustrated as Area A, from 
Mixed Use Commercial (MXC) with site specific provisions contained in By-law 
2012-044 to Mixed Use Residential (MXR) with site specific provisions contained 
herein. 
 

2. That By-law No. 1418 is hereby amended by changing the zoning category as 
shown on the Zoning Map attached to the said By-law No. 1418 as Appendix ‘A’, 
for the lands shown on Map 2 attached hereto and illustrated as Area B, from 
Mixed Use Commercial (MXC) with site specific provision contained in By-law 
2012-044 to Convenience Commercial (CC) with site specific provisions 
contained herein. 
 

3. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the following site specific provisions 
shall apply to Area A on Map 2 attached hereto:  
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3.1 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, within a mixed-use building, 

the following commercial uses shall be permitted:  
 

• Artist Studio (Class A) 
• Business Incubator 
• Café  
• Commercial Recreation  
• Commercial School  
• Commercial Service 
• Commercial Wellness 
• Drug Store 
• Financial Service 
• Medical Clinic 
• Office 
• Personal Service Shop 
• Restaurants (including Take-Out but not Drive-Through) 
• Retail Store 
• Specialty Food Store 
• Variety Store  

 
3.2 For the purpose of this By-law, “Business Incubator” means an 

establishment that is dedicated to nurturing the development and 
commercialization of startups, early-stage companies, and established 
companies (enterprises) by providing incubator services such as 
management training, networking facilities, programming, mentorship 
programs, business assistance services, and office space.  
 

3.3 For the purpose of this By-law, “Café” means a commercial 
establishment with sixteen (16) or less seats that primarily serves 
beverages that are non-alcoholic to the general public, and may include 
ancillary retailing of prepared light snack foods such as pastries, muffins, 
desserts, fruit, yogurt, confectionery items, and baked goods.  Excludes 
a full service restaurant. 
 

3.4 For the purpose of this By-law, “Financial Service” means a bank, 
financial trust company, and credit union.  Excludes pay day loan stores.  
 

3.5 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, commercial uses shall be 
limited to the ground floor of a multi-storey mixed-use building, and shall 
not collectively exceed 1,000 square metres of building floor area. 

 
3.6 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the maximum building floor 

area for a Restaurant (including Take-Out) shall be 140 square metres. 
 



 29 Integrated Planning & Public Works 

3.7 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the maximum density shall not 
exceed 300 bedrooms per hectare. 

 
3.8 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the minimum building height 

permitted shall be 12 metres (4 storeys). 
 
3.9 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the maximum building height 

permitted shall be 20 metres and 6 storeys, with the exception of one (1) 
mixed-use building which shall have a maximum building height of 21.1 
metres and 6 storeys.  

 
3.10 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a roof top architectural element 

may be permitted to exceed the maximum building height requirement, 
up to an additional 1.0 metre, provided the roof top architectural element 
does not contain habitable floor space or building floor area.  
 

3.11 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, storeys above the first storey 
shall be setback a minimum 4 metres from the street line.  For clarity, 
Section 8.4.1 and 8.4.1.2 of By-law 1418 (‘architectural projections’, 
applicable to the MR-6 zone) shall apply. 

 
3.12 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a minimum of 3.0 square 

metres of amenity area shall be provided per bedroom, or 11 square 
metres per dwelling unit, whichever is greater. 

 
3.13 For the purposes of this By-law, “amenity area” means an area designed 

for active and or passive recreation for the exclusive use and benefit of 
the residents / tenants in a building, such as but not limited to:  

a) outdoor patios and balconies 
b) common indoor recreational spaces (such as gyms) 
c) common indoor social spaces (such as entertainment rooms) 
d) swimming pools 
e) outdoor rooftop space, such as rooftop decks and terraces, 

located twenty-two (22) metres or less above grade 
Excludes:  

a) lobbies, washrooms, laundries, storage areas, and the like 
b) reception areas, management offices, and the like 
c) parking areas and access driveways 
d) common landscaped open space 
e) outdoor rooftop space, such as rooftop decks and terraces, 

located more than twenty-two (22) metres above grade 
 

3.14 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, parking shall be provided at 
the following rates:  

a) For residential uses, a minimum of 1.0 space per unit  
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b) For commercial uses, a minimum of 4.0 spaces per 100 square 
metres of building floor area 

 
3.15 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, parking spaces are not 

permitted between the street line and the maximum street line setback.  
 

3.16 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, bicycle parking shall be 
provided at the following rates:  

a) For residential uses, a minimum of 0.25 space per bedroom 
b) For commercial uses, a minimum of 1.0 space per 100 square 

metres of building floor area 
 

4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the following site specific provisions 
shall apply to Area B on Map 2 attached hereto:  

 
4.1 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, commercial uses shall not 

collectively exceed 1,000 square metres of building floor area. 
 

4.2 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the maximum building floor 
area for each individual unit (occupancy) shall not exceed 280 square 
metres, except for one unit (occupancy) which shall be permitted to a 
maximum 465 square metres of building floor area. 

 
4.3 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, residential uses shall not be 

permitted in Area B.  
 
4.4 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the minimum building height 

shall be 6 metres. 
 
4.5 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, parking shall be provided at a 

minimum rate of 4.5 spaces per 100 square metres of building floor area. 
 
4.6 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, parking spaces are not 

permitted between the street line and the minimum street line setback. 
 

4.7 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, bicycle parking shall be 
provided at a minimum rate of 1.0 space per 100 square metres of 
building floor area. 

 
4.8 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, one (1) drive-through shall be 

permitted in Area B, subject to the requirements of section 4.9 herein. 
 
4.9 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a drive-through that contains 

an intercom order station within:  
a) 75 metres of the common lot line with the residential properties 

on Deer Run Drive;  
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b) 30 metres of any dwelling unit or sensitive use in Area A; or  
c) exceeds the maximum noise level specified by the Province’s 

NPC-300 publication or successor thereof relative to any 
residential or sensitive use,  

shall be prohibited.  
 

4.10 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, setbacks contained in section 
4.9 herein shall be measured from the intercom ordering station, 
stacking lanes or stacking spaces, whichever is more restrictive.  

 
4.11 For the purpose of this By-law, “sensitive use” means a building 

containing one or more of the following uses:  
• University / College residence or residential use 
• Amenity Area, as herein defined 
• Assisted Living Facility 
• Child Care Centre 
• Dwelling Unit 
• Group Home 
• Hospital 
• Hotel  
• Institution where a person sleeps or is present on a fulltime basis 
• Long Term Care Facility 
• Medical Clinic where a person sleeps or is present on a full time 

basis 
• Private School  
• Public School  
• Spiritual Use 

 
5. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the following site specific provisions 

shall apply to the lands comprising Area A and Area B on Map 2 attached 
hereto:  

 
5.1 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a landscape buffer shall be 

required within the side yard between the parking area and the side lot 
line, and shall:  

a) contain a minimum 2.0 metre wide asphalt trail;  
b) be a minimum average depth of 9.5 metres and shall be no less 

than 5.6 metres at any given point; and 
c) contain a minimum of two berms, which shall range in height (at 

their peak) from a minimum of 1.0 metres to a maximum of 2.0 
metres. 

 
5.2 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary: 

a) the minimum street line setback from Northfield Drive shall be 
4.0 metres. 
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b) the maximum street line setback from Northfield Drive shall be 
6.0 metres 

c) the minimum street line setback from Bridge Street shall be 4.0 
metres 

d) the maximum street line setback from Bridge Street shall be 15.0 
metres 

 
5.3 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a minimum 57% street line 

buildout shall be required within 4.0 metres and 6.0 metres of Northfield 
Drive East.  
 

5.4 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a minimum 35% street line 
buildout shall be required within 4.0 metres and 15.0 metres of Bridge 
Street West.  

 
5.5 For the purposes of this By-law, “street line buildout” means the portion 

of a lot adjacent to a street which has a building running parallel to the 
street line between the minimum and maximum buildout setback.  

 
5.6 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a minimum side yard setback 

of 43 metres shall be required from the side lot line as identified on Map 
2 attached hereto, being the common lot line with the residential 
properties on Deer Run Drive. 

 
5.7 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a minimum rear yard setback 

of 7.5 metres shall be required from the rear lot line as identified on Map 
2 attached hereto, being the common lot line with Deer Run Park.  This 
shall not apply to retaining walls or infrastructure required by a hydro-
electric provider. 

 
5.8 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a minimum street line setback 

from Northfield Drive to any underground parking structure shall be 5.0 
metres. 

 
5.9 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a minimum street line setback 

from Bridge Street to any underground parking structure shall be 55.0 
metres. 

 
5.10 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a minimum side yard setback 

from any underground parking structure shall be 30.0 metres. 
 
5.11 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a minimum rear yard setback 

from any underground parking structure shall be 8.0 metres. 
 
5.12 In the event of any future subdividing of the lands (being Area A and 

Area B), individual parcels of land shall be exempt from the 
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requirements for internal yard and building setbacks, density, amenity 
area, landscape buffer and parking, provided that the whole of the lands 
(being Area A and Area B) is in full compliance with all provisions of the 
Zoning By-law (including this By-law), including the requirements for 
yard and building setbacks, density, amenity area, landscape buffer and 
parking. 

 
E. That By-law 2012-044 shall be repealed in its entirety. 
 
F. That Council support the following site plan and urban design objectives for the 

proposed development, as part of a future site plan application: 
  

1. That the building elevations shall be substantially consistent to those renderings 
included in Appendix D, notwithstanding the elevations are subject to site plan 
approval and may be revised to ensure compatibility with the local context and a 
higher standard of architectural and urban design as determined by the Director 
of Planning Approvals. 
 

2. That all recommendations of the Noise Assessment be incorporated into the 
design, including a noise wall along the rooftop amenity area of Building ‘A’ on 
Figure 1 to mitigate noise from the operation of the onsite commercial uses.  
The development shall be acoustically designed to achieve all MOECC noise 
level objectives on- and off-site. 

 
3. Design measures will be incorporated into the development to appropriately 

screen the drive-through from Bridge Street. 
 

4. That the commercial buildings within Area B be designed with an appearance of 
two storeys of massing.  

 
5. Clear, direct and safe pedestrian connections shall be required in the area of the 

drive-through, between the commercial pads, and to and from the parking area. 
 

6. All retaining walls on the site must have a decorative high quality exterior finish.  
 

7. That a Wind Study and/or Wind Opinion Letter shall be prepared to review 
pedestrian comfort levels interior to the site, along the street edge, sidewalks 
and multi-use trails, and rooftop terraces. 

 
 
Submitted by: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Natalie Hardacre, BES, MCIP, RPP 
Development Planner  
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MAP 1 – SUBJECT LANDS 
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MAP 2 – SUBJECT LANDS 
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APPENDIX ‘A’ 

Minutes of Informal Public Meeting, March 5, 2018 
 
Information:  
c)   Title:  Official Plan Amendment No. 19 & Zoning By-law Amendment  

Z-18-03, Northbridge Holdings Inc., 255 Northfield Drive East  
 Prepared By: Natalie Hardacre 
 
The Chair advised that the Informal Public Meeting was the first opportunity to inform 
Council and the public of the application and emphasized that no decision would be 
made by Council at this meeting. 
 
Natalie Hardacre, Development Planner advised that the applicant is proposing to 
amend the City’s Official Plan to redesignate the lands from Mixed-Use Neighbourhood 
Commercial and Minor Node to Mixed-Use Medium Density Residential, Convenience 
Commercial and Minor Corridor, with site specific provisions.  The applicant is also 
proposing to amend Zoning By-law No. 1418 to rezone the lands from Mixed-Use 
Commercial (MXC) to Mixed-Use Residential (MXR) and Convenience Commercial 
(CC), with site specific provision.  
 
The subject land is currently vacant.  The purpose of the requested amendments is to 
permit a mixed-use development containing: a 6 storey mixed use building with multi-
tenant commercial units on the ground floor, two 6 storey residential apartment 
buildings, and three commercial buildings. 
 
Jennifer Voss, JV Planning & Development Consulting spoke in favour of the proposal 
and explained the differences between previous proposal in 2012 with the largest 
change being the lack of a food store.  Instead a commercial store is proposed and was 
requested by neighbouring properties.  Transport trucks were a concern for neighbours, 
however this change in proposal will not bring in as many transport trucks to the area. 
 
Councillor Durrell left the meeting:   (Time: 9:39 p.m.)  
 
Paul Leveck, Founder & CEO, Urban Legend Developments Ltd. discussed the site 
design principles and massing on the development and the different uses that are being 
considered for this property as well as the traffic, and pedestrian accesses. 
 
Councillor Durrell returned to the meeting:   (Time: 9:41 p.m.)  
 
Bill Breithaupt expressed concerns regarding the proposal for reasons such as the close 
proximity to the hydro lines, concerns with traffic, garbage collection, lighting of the 
parking lot, however is not in opposition of the proposal. 
 
Stephen Herzog expressed concerns with snow plowing noise and suggested including 
garages to minimize amount of snow plowing on the property 
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Derek Manlow wanted clarification around the proposed time frame of each proposed 
phase. 
 
As no one else was present to speak to the application, the Chair concluded the 
Informal Public Meeting and indicated that staff will review the issues and report back to 
Council at a later date. 
 

Information. 
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APPENDIX ‘B’ 

Agency Comments 
 

Growth Management – Planning  
 
Minor Node to Minor Corridor 
The subject lands are identified as a Minor Node on Schedule ‘B’ City Structure Map. 
The proponent has requested to modify the subject lands to a Minor Corridor. The 
subject lands were once identified as a Minor Corridor; they were modified to a Minor 
Node though a previous OPA process. Both Nodes and Corridors are locations in the 
City where intensification and infill development are directed by the Official Plan. The 
subject lands are part of the ‘Built Up Area’ as identified on Schedule ‘B3’ of the Official 
Plan. Therefore, this proposed development is considered intensification as per policy 
3.3 of the Official Plan.  
 
Policy section 3.6.2 of the Official Plan “Minor Corridors” directs that these areas are to 
consist predominantly of medium-to-medium-high density residential uses. The 
proposed development meets the Official Plan policy intent as the proposed land use 
includes medium density residential uses adjacent to low density residential areas, 
which is consistent with policy 3.6.2 (2). Furthermore, the adjacent properties along 
Northfield Drive are all identified as a Minor Corridor on Schedule “B”. Extending the 
Minor Corridor classification to the subject lands would create a contiguous Minor 
Corridor from University Avenue to Northfield Drive and connect to the Major Node area 
around Conestoga Mall. Therefore, the subject lands meet the criteria of being identified 
as a Minor Corridor. 
 
Density, Height and Land Use 
The maximum permitted density and height for the Mixed-Use Medium Density 
Residential designation is 450 bedrooms per hectare and 20 metres in height, as per 
policy 10.1.4 (3) of the Official Plan. The proposed development includes 473 bedrooms 
in total. However, the proponent has calculated the density based on the area of the 
entire site (2.93 ha), which includes a separate designated portion for Convenience 
Commercial uses. The total area of the Mixed-Use Medium Density Residential potion is 
2.42 ha. Therefore, the proposed residential density for the subject lands is 196 
bedrooms per hectare. This density is permitted within the Mixed-Use Medium Density 
Residential designation. 
 
Two of the three proposed residential buildings of the development are 20 metres or 
under. Buildings of up to 20 metres are permitted as per policy 10.1.4 (3) (b) of the 
Official Plan. However, one of the planned buildings exceeds 20 metres (21.1 metres). 
There is an existing exception to the height for one building in the Official Plan as part of 
SPA 46. This exception should be maintained and modified to be specific to this this 
proposed development as part of an updated SPA. The small increase in height is to 
accommodate a taller ground floor, consistent with Official Plan direction. Therefore, 
Growth Management staff do not oppose the increase in height for the proposed single 
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building. If Planning Approvals staff support the application, the height exception should 
be maintained.  
 
The proposed uses of multiple-unit residential are permitted under the proposed Mixed-
Use Medium Density Residential designation. In addition to the residential uses, 
commercial uses are proposed for one of the buildings. The total floor area proposed for 
the ancillary commercial uses is under the 15% limit as detailed in policy 10.1.4 (5) (a) 
of the Official Plan. Ancillary uses planned for the site are permitted under the proposed 
Mixed-Use Medium Density Residential designation. 
 
While the design of the residential buildings and site appear to generally meet the 
design objectives of the Official Plan, additional considerations should be given to the 
design for proposed ancillary uses located in “Building A” as shown on the proposed 
site plan. Policy 10.1.4 (5) (c) of the Official Plan states, 
“Ancillary uses shall be oriented to the street or other pedestrian environment with a 
design that activates the streetscape.”  
 
The current proposed design has the commercial uses oriented away from the public 
street and facing a parking area. Growth Management staff recommend incorporating 
additional pedestrian treatments to facilitate pedestrian movement and access and 
overall pedestrian experience as per the Official Plan policy. 
 
Convenience Commercial 
In order to allow for standalone commercial uses, the proponent has proposed to 
designate a portion of the subject lands as Convenience Commercial. The convenience 
commercial area is planned for the corner of Northfield Drive and Bridge Street West. 
The proposed commercial uses are consistent with the Convenience Commercial 
designation with the majority of units less than 300 square metres and the anchor 
tenant at less than 500 square metres as per policy 10.2.2.7 (7) of the Official Plan. 
Design of the commercial uses planned for the subject site should be consistent with 
the urban design for commercial land in policy 10.2.4.  
 
Specific Provision Area 
There are existing Specific Provision Area (SPA) policies applicable to the subject lands 
known as SPA 46. The SPA allows uses, design elements and an increased gross 
leasable floor area compared to the base land use designation. The overall framework 
of the existing SPA was to allow uses and a development concept that is no longer 
applicable based on the submitted development plans. Growth Management staff 
recommend that if Planning Approvals support the application, SPA 46 should be 
revised to be reflective of the proposed development concept, and that only relevant 
policies be retained. For example, policy 11.1.46 (b) should be retained to allow a single 
building to exceed the 20-metre limit. The policy should be modified to be specific to the 
subject building in the development. Other policies that pertain to the food store should 
be removed and/or modified (policy 11.1.46 (1)(a)). 
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Proposed policy wording for the SPA was not submitted as part of the application 
materials. Therefore, if Planning Approvals staff draft an updated SPA 46 policy 
framework, Growth Management staff request the opportunity to review and comment to 
help ensure conformity and consistency with the Official Plan.  
 
Lincoln District Plan 
The subject lands are part of the Lincoln District Plan area and designated as ‘Medium-
High Density Residential’ on Map 1 Concept Plan. If Council approves the Official Plan 
Amendment and Zoning By-Law amendment, the existing District Plan will also need to 
be updated to reflect the proposed changes. There is an existing section in the District 
Plan pertaining to the subject lands at 255 Northfield Drive East. These policies should 
be modified in the District Plan to recognise the proposed residential and commercial 
uses for the subject lands. The existing policies in section 5.2 of the District Plan need 
to be updated to reflect the proposed development. Updated notation should be added 
to Map 1 Concept Plan as well.  
 
Environmental Considerations 
The incorporation of sustainable design, construction and operation approaches are 
strongly encouraged (e.g. water conservation systems to retain and reuse water, cool or 
green roofs, on-site renewable energy, enhanced energy performance, etc.).  
 
Conclusions 
Overall, Growth Management staff support the proposed development as the uses and 
heights are permitted under the Official Plan, or could be addressed in SPA 46. The 
majority of the design of the site appear to meet the intent of the Official Plan with 
buildings oriented to the public street.  Some site design issues can be improved 
through the Site Plan process. The above noted environmental considerations are 
strongly encouraged. Planning Approvals staff should be satisfied that the uses, built 
form and setbacks are appropriate given the site’s context.  
 
Development Engineering and Active Transportation 
 
Development Engineering  
Upon review of the engineering and landscaping plans, we have no general concerns 
with the application however; we do offer the following comments: 

1. Site Plan approval is required. 
2. Applicant to contact Rhonda Fetterly (519‐886‐2310 x 30232) of the Environment 

and Parks Division to coordinate access permits to Deer Run Park for the 
installation of required services. 

 
Active Transportation  
Should be a 3.0 metre asphalt trail from Bridge Street to Deer Run Park.  Link from rear 
of property should be made at time of development.  Multi-use trail or sidewalk 
(depending on Northfield Drive reconstruction) should be constructed along Northfield 
Drive. 
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Region of Waterloo  
 
Stationary Noise  
Regional staff continue to review the stationary noise component (Section 3, 4 and 5) of 
the report for the above noted site entitled “Environmental Noise Assessment – 255 
Northfield Drive East Development Waterloo, Ontario” (Novus Environmental Inc., 
November 7, 2017, Novus Reference No. 17-0202).  Comments/requirements will be 
forwarded under separate cover when finalized. 
 
Corridor Planning  
Regional Road Dedication: 
Regional staff have identified a required road widening along the Northfield Drive 
frontage in order to accommodate the required southbound left turn on Northfield Drive.  
The Region acknowledges that the owner/applicant is currently working on the transfer 
of these lands.  This requirement can be deferred to the Site Plan Control stage. 
 
Traffic Site Circulation & Access:  
Regional staff have reviewed the Transportation Impact Study, dated November 2017, 
prepared for the proposed development at 255 Northfield Drive.  In general, we concur 
with the conclusions and recommendations by Paradigm Transportation Solutions 
Limited.  Now that Regional staff are in agreement with the two left turn lanes we can 
move forward with the design.  Normally, we have the developer prepare a functional 
design, a cost estimate, and provide a letter of credit, secured through a signed 
agreement, before we commence the works through a Regional contract.  While this will 
be true for the Bridge Street left turn lane, the Northfield left turn lane process will be a 
little different. Since the Project Manager (Skylar Van Kruistum) had already completed 
most of the design work as part of his project, he will prepare a cost estimate of the 
proposed works associated with accommodating the left turn.  Once you have reviewed 
and are in agreement with the cost estimate, you will  prepare an LC while we prepare 
the agreement.  
 
Stormwater Management:  
Regional staff have reviewed the Functional Servicing Report authored by MTE, dated 8 
November 2017, and generally concur with the findings.  Detailed engineering plans will 
be required upon submission of a Site Plan application. 
 
Source Water Protection  
A salt management plan (SMP) will be required at the Site Plan Control stage.  As part 
of the SMP staff would encourage the proponent to incorporate design considerations 
with respect to salt management, including:  

• Ensure that cold weather stormwater flows are considered in the site design.  
Consideration should be given to minimize the transport of meltwater across the 
parking lots or driveway.  This also has the potential to decrease the formation of 
ice, and thereby decrease the need for de-icing. 

• Directing downspouts towards pervious (i.e., grassy) infiltration galleries to 
prevent runoff from freezing on parking lots and walkways. 
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• Locating snow storage areas on impervious (i.e., paved) surfaces.   
• Locating snow storage areas in close proximity to catchbasins. 
• Using winter maintenance contractors that are Smart About Salt™ certified. 
• Using alternative de-icers (i.e., pickled sand) in favour of road salt. 

 
The proponent is eligible for certification under the Smart About Salt™ program for this 
property.  Completion of the SMP is one part of the program.  To learn more about the 
program and to find accredited contractors please refer to the Smart About Salt website.  
Benefits of designation under the program include cost savings through more efficient 
use of salt, safe winter conditions by preventing the formation of ice, and potential 
reduction in insurance premiums.  
 
General   
Any future development on the lands subject to the above noted applications will be 
subject to the provisions of Regional Development Charge By-law 14-046 or any 
successor thereof. 
  
WACAT 
 
That strong language be used to ensure that the onsite trail gets maintained and allows 
full public access.  Installation of a pedestrian refuge on Labrador Drive.  If changes are 
proposed to the right-in / right-out on Labrador Drive, the Committee would like the 
opportunity to review the Traffic Impact Study, if revised. 
 
Fire Department 
 
Ensure all applicable fire life safety codes and standards are being met.  WFR-FPD 
does not provide plans examination for new buildings.  
 
Other 
 
The Township of Woolwich, Hydro, Building Department and Grand River Conservation 
Authority have no comments or concerns. 
  

http://www.smartaboutsalt.com/
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APPENDIX ‘C’ 

Summary of Public Comments 
 

Public Comment #1: 
• There’s a lack of any lunch and small grocery options in the area, although there 

is no grocery planned (or Shoppers, etc.,), the presence of some restaurants and 
other customer businesses will be welcome.  

• The multi-use trail connection is a nice touch.  Access to the park along 
Northfield is a welcome walkability bonus.   

• The fact that Northfield and Bridge is the convergence of 3 bus routes makes it a 
good place for more residents.  

• There is significant cycling movement between Bridge and Labrador, and the 
traffic at Bridge/Labrador has always been an issue that this will make worse.  
Now with a multi-use trail on Bridge opposite Labrador, there is no useful way to 
get from that trail (on foot or bike) to Labrador.  There’s a curb cut about 50m 
down Bridge but it’s hard to get to because there’s no island, and traffic makes it 
difficult to cross.   

• Need better active transportation connection between the MUT on the west side 
of Bridge, and the businesses and neighbourhoods along Labrador through to 
Blackberry. 

 
Public Comment #2: 

• The dimensions of the berm height are insufficient (too small).  Would like the 
berm to be a minimum of 2 metres high.   

• The original landscape plan from 2012 shows dense vegetation, trees, shrubs on 
berm.  I am requesting that this not be changed.  Prickly trees on berm will 
prevent people from accessing neighbours yards and reduce visual and noise 
impact on neighbours. 

 
Public Comment #3: 

• Concerns with the height of the structures being proposed as large 6 storey units.  
Would greatly impact all the neighbouring houses on Deer Run Drive. 

• Strongly oppose any drive through or late night business that would increase 
noise, light and air pollution in the area close to the development. 
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APPENDIX ‘D’ 

Building Elevations and Renderings - Proposed 
 
 

 
 
View from Northfield Drive, looking south at Buildings A and B 
 
 

 
Building A: Perspective Looking Northwest  Building A: Perspective Looking Southeast 
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Building A: North Elevation and West Elevation  
 

 
Building A: South Elevation and East Elevation  
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